CONSULTING SERVICE AGREEMENT
#18-73
AMENDMENT #5

This AMENDMENT is made and entered into, effective as of the date last executed, by and between,
Polk County (the “County”), a political subdivision of the State of Florida, situated at 330 W. Church Street,
Bartow, Florida 33830, and Dewberry Engineers, Inc. (the “Consultant”), a New York corporation, located at
800 N. Magnolia Ave., Suite 1000, Orlando, Florida 32803, whose Federal Employer Identification number is
13-0746510.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County and Consultant entered into Consulting Service Agreement 18-73 dated
December 26, 2018 (the “Agreement”), for the purpose of providing professional services in connection with
the CR 557 Widening Project including developing and evaluating alternative roadway design and alignment,
recommending a preferred alignment, and preparing preliminary roadway plans for widening of CR 557; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended via Amendment #1 on September 1, 2020, to engage the
Consultant to provide continuing professional services associated with the CR 557 widening project including
permitting, final design, bidding support, and community awareness services from W. Alfred Street to south
of Interstate 4; and

WHEREAS, on September 1, 2020, the County and the City of Lake Alfred entered into a Joint Project
Agreement (JPA) for a proposed water main within the scope of the JPA, and as a result, the County and the
Consultant included additional services and compensation to the Agreement in the amount of $1,100,893.47,
bringing the total not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement to $4,141,876.00; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended via Amendment #2 on December 6, 2022, to engage the
Consultant to develop and evaluate alternative roadway design and alignments, provide a recommendation,
and prepare preliminary and final plans for improvements to the CR 557 and US 92 intersection in Lake Alfred.
The cost of the additional design services for Amendment #2 was a not-to-exceed fee of $693,396.38. The
total agreement amount increased to $4,835,272.38; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended via Amendment #3 on August 22, 2023, to engage the
Consultant to design a surcharge program required to stabilize the soils for roadway construction; lighting
plans for the entire length of the project and a stand-alone set of plans for construction of the Old Lake Alfred
Road roundabout to facilitate advanced construction of the intersection. The cost of the additional design

services for Amendment #3 was a not-to-exceed fee of $429,107.94. The total agreement amount increased to
$5,264,380.32; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended via Amendment #4 on May 21, 2024, to split the remainder
of the project design into two segments to facilitate phased construction of the project. The first segment
extends from W. Alfred Street to the southern limits of the Old Lake Alfred Road Roundabout. The second
segment extends from the northern limits of the Old Lake Alfred Road Roundabout to south of Interstate 4,
and includes final design, permit coordination and bidding phase services. The cost of the additional design
services for Amendment #4 was a not-to-exceed amount of $107,261.84. The total agreement amount
increased to $5,371,642.16; and

WHEREAS, due to changes in which entities will be soliciting from the construction phase of the
project, the County has requested that the existing plan sets be combined into one plan set and bid package to



facilitate construction, and will include maintenance of traffic redesign, quantity adjustments and utility
coordination.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 16.0 of the Agreement, the County and the Consultant mutually agree
to amend the Agreement as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Consultant, hereby agree as follows:

I. The recitals stated above are true and correct and are fully incorporated herein.

2. The Agreement is hereby amended to modify Exhibit “A-iii” Scope of Services and
Compensation of the Agreement to include the additional services needed, which are more fully set forth and
described in Attachment “A” of this Amendment, attached hereto and fully incorporated herein.

3. The Agreement will remain in effect through the completion of construction.

4. The cost of the additional design services, which is more fully set forth and described in
Attachment “A” to this Amendment #5, shall be a not-to-exceed amount of $169,142.01. Accordingly, the
total agreement amount shall be increased from the prior not-to-exceed amount of $5,371,642.16 to the new
not-to-exceed amount of $5,540,784.17.

7. The Agreement, as amended by this Amendment #5, continues in full force and effect.

THE REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment #5 as of the Effective Date.

ATTEST:

STACY M. BUTTERFIELD
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By:
Deputy Clerk

Date Signed By County

Reviewed as to form and legal sufficiency:

County Attorney’s Office Date

Polk County, a political subdivision
of the State of Florida

By: o
T.R. Wilson, Chairman
Board of County Commissioners

Dewberry Engineers, Inc.
a New York corporation

/(6" i~ K!\v—b Sen

PRINT NAME

_\Z;r.s’ - Prcs: c(e._\‘_('

TITLE

s /n/2S

Date:




N
O
s
-
[~
>
%

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FIRM IF A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

STATE OF County OF

The foregoing instruments was acknowledged before me by means of [_] physical presence or

[ lonline notarization this (Date) by (Name
of officer or agent) as (title of officer or agent) of the Company

on behalf of the Company, pursuant to the powers conferred upon him/her by the Company.
He/she personally appeared before me at the time of notarization, and [_] is personally known to
me or [_] has produced as identification and did certify to have
knowledge of the matters stated in the foregoing instrument and certified the same to be true in
all respects. Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this (Date) _
(Official Notary Signature and Notary Seal)

(Name of Notary typed, printed or stamped)
Commission Number Commission Expiration Date

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FIRM, IF A CORPORATION
STATE OF £~ 20£; DA County OF _ Drana €.
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by rﬁ'éans of [] physical presence or [ ]
online notarization this 3 //2 [ 2025 (Date) by Kt K hudwn (Name of
officer or agent) as Vice Pv.e_._s]'d ent (title of officer or agent) of the Corporation
on behalf of the Corporation, pursuant to the powers conferred upon him/her by the Corporation.
He/she personally appeared before me at the time of notarization, and [){] is personally known to

me or [_] has produced as identification and did certify to have
knowledge of the matters stated in the foregoing instrument and certified the same to be true in
I ;respects. Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this _ 5//2 |zo25 (Date) _
M t & (7{05( Alac (Official Notary Signature and Notary Seal)
HE 1 DI ol P »/Sta o (Name of Notary typed, printed or stamped) o

Commission Number _/ /8.4 275 Commission Expiration Date ber .:?D, AO25

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FIRM, IF AN INDIVIDUAL
STATE OF County OF
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [_| physical presence or []
online notarization this (Date) By
(Name of acknowledging) who personally appeared before me at the time of notarization, and [_]
is personally known to me or [_] has produced as identification and did certify to
have knowledge of the matters in the foregoing instrument and certified the same to be true in all
respects. Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this (Date) _
(Official Notary Signature and Notary Seal)
(Name of Notary typed, printed or stamped)
Commission Number Commission Expiration Date

Wy,
03 BOLSE M,
o § 30.@% :

et

.._:%\’14’
%%«
P

g
; *se .*'
MWW

% S &

A
g
3
A
., .."
Sy

”’ ....... \\\
W, UBLIC, STNE
ety



Attachment A

SCOPE OF SERVICES
FOR

CR 557 (BUENA VISTA DRIVE) WIDENING
FROM W. ALFRED STREET TO SOUTH OF INTERSTATE 4
AMENDMENT #5

POLK COUNTY

Prepared by:

Dewberry Engineers Inc.

March 24, 2025



1.

.

.

A==z am

prOozIC

A.
B.

Vil.

DESCRIPTION ...cccc....

PURPOSE ................

OBJECTIVE

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------

SERVICES ..............

.............................................

........................

SURVEY (BY COUNTY ) cveeeieetieesteeeeeateeeteetttteeetta et e e tsaesta e et e aasstessssassssasastaeaassaasasseenssaaeassenasessassesnnases

1. General............

RIGHT-OF-WAY MAPS (BY COUNTY) «.cveeieiteeieeiteeeiteitesiesteeteat et te e ssesie et e sateasesaeestessesatentessasseesannnens
1. RIGAE-Of-WAY MAPS ..ottt sttt ettt eat et e ae s e sbe e bt eas e st s eaeesaesae e s e ssnesaneenne
2. LEGAI DESCIIPLIONS ...vveveeeieeeieeeeteeeeteeetee it eetaeesteeesteeesaeesaeaeesstesaseesaesabe s steeeastessteesaseesanaesaeesesaaesstenannnes
DESIGN TRAFFIC ANALYSIS «.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeettittseteeseeeaasttsaesaaasaesssssaaassaasssasssstsssansssssessnnsasssssnnenessssnsassssennns

ROADWAY DESIGN.

O NOOULAENE WNR

DRAINAGE.............

nAWN R

. Typical Section.
. PAVEMENT DESIGN........oeveeeeeiieeeieeeeeseieteee e e eee bt e e e eesssaaa e e e e e s ee st tee e e e s asessabbeeee e e aassbaaeeaeesssasaaesseennnnaaas
. Preliminary DeSIGN REPOIT .............eeeeeeiieeeeieeeeiieeeeseetteeesate e s te e essstessseeeessasaeeeessbeesasssseesassseeenseeesasaaaaenas
 TEAFIC CONEIOI PIANS ...ttt ettt e et e e ateete s be e st e s be e s ta e s e b e e e s bt e e be e e s b e e sbeesteesaneeennenesnnee
. Plan Scale.........
. Design Criteria.
. Estimated Quantities QNd COSt ESLIMQLE..............ccccueeeeiureeeeeieieeeeiieeesieeesteeeeesnieesssseeeesissesessseesessseesaasnns
. Estimated CONSEIUCLION DUFGLION .........cccecueeeeeeiieeeeeieeeeiteeeesiaeieeeeiseeeeteeesateeesesnseesensseeesesseeessseessssseessanns

General............
[0 114 To T [-3 61 (-1 o FR OO PSPPI UOPPPN
PONA LOCALION ANGIYSIS ....eeeeeeeieeeeeeeee ettt ettt ee e e taae e e e e e s bt e s sate e s s asbeeeeeabaesesanseeeesbeesasseeeesnseaaeaans
Preliminary Drain@ge DESigN.............cc.ueeeeeuieeeeieieeeeieeesuteeseeieeeesstesessesssssteeessstesassseeeesssesassesesssaeeaeens
. FiNGI DrQINAGE DESIGN ........uveeeeeieeieieeieeieesteeiteesite s et st sat et et e e bt e et e e sbeesesse e e st e e st s e sabessbesasesesneeesaesasanee

ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITTING.....ccccvttieiriniuiiitieeetinaiiatateeeeessissannseeeesssiuanneseseeseesesnansnsseesssessnnnnesssseeeess

RETAINING WALLS.

SIGNING AND PAVEMENT IMARKING PLANS ........veeeeeeeeeeeieeeeaeetataeaeaasseesssaasssassssassassssssassasesssssssssssssnnees
SIGNALIZATION PLANS (IN/A)) ..ottt et ettt e et aeaaaaes s e et s aeasssasessaanssaaeasssasnsaessasssssasansees
LIGHTING ANALYSIS AND PLANS ......vveeveeeeeeeeeueeeeiveeeeseeeeesseeesseesssssasssassssaasssssaasssassseassssessssesssssssssasssssnnn

UTILITY SERVICES...

1. ULIlItY AJUSTMENT PIANS ...ttt ceetee e eetesteesaeesaae et essesssessesssesbaesaeesaesaseesseensessesseenseenseenseennne
2. ULility COOTAINALION ........veeueeeeieeeeiiieecteesieeeteeetteeete e e te st e e be e s ste s e st e sabeesseaessseesanesssesenneesssesaseessseeesseessanne

SPECIFICATIONS.....

QUALITY CONTROL .

GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION. ....eeuveeueeeseasiessesssssasesssassansssnsensssssessassesssassanssenssessansesssesansessesseensessessses
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT (IN/A) «.eeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeeteeeteeeeeteeeveeaaessaessasssassssassaasssssssasssanasasnsanssssassssensesnnes
ASSISTANCE WITH RIGHT OF WAY ACQUISITION.......ovveeveeuvenieesressassesseeneeniessssssasssansesssassesssensesensessessenseenes
BIDDING PHASE SERVICES .....vvveuveeeteeueessasiesseassssessessessessessassassesssesessssssanssansssssassasssansessessesseansensesnsens
POST-DESIGN SERVICES. .....ecuveuveteeeseeesessasiessesssessaessessaesassassasssansensessesssssssnsseasssssansasssansssssssesseensesseensean

.......................................................

QUALITY ASSURANCE REVIEWS ...ttt ettt ettt et e s et sesaaaaaa s e e s e sanansaeeeseseeaas
QUALITY ASSURANCE RECORDS ...ttt ettt ettt sttt s e e s e saaae s e s s e e sesaatsaaeesessaasnnns

PROJECT SCHEDULE

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



.

AMENDMENT #5

SCOPE OF SERVICES
FOR
CR 557 WIDENING PROJECT
POLK COUNTY

DESCRIPTION

Dewberry Engineers Inc. (CONSULTANT) will provide professional services to Polk County Roads and
Drainage Division (COUNTY) to finalize Contract Documents for the construction of CR 557 from W. Alfred
Street to South of Interstate 4 (length approximately 5.8 miles).

PURPOSE

This scope of services is for the purpose of defining additional services for the project that were not
contemplated or included in the original project, including:

Three individual stand-alone plan sets were developed for the CR 557 widening project in order to
phase the construction efforts and advance completion of the CR 557 and Old Lake Alfred Road
Roundabout. Based on the project schedule and permitting, the County has requested that the
three individual plan sets be combined into one set of plans for the entire project from W. Alfred
Street to Interstate 4. The major work efforts will include eliminating the temporary transitions
between projects, modifying the maintenance of traffic sequencing and combining the plan sheets
and quantities.

OBIJECTIVES

The CONSULTANT shall prepare Contract Documents for construction of the project. Elements of work shall
include Survey, Right-of-Way Mapping, Roadway and Drainage Plans, Traffic Control Plans, Signing and
Pavement Marking Plans, Signalization Plans, Utility Adjustment Plans, Geotechnical Investigations, Special
Provisions, Environmental Permits, Construction Quantity Estimates, Construction Cost Estimates, and
Community Awareness Services.

SERVICES
A. Survey (by COUNTY)
1. General
The COUNTY will provide the required design survey information.
B. Right-of-Way Maps (by COUNTY)
1. Right-of-Way Maps

The COUNTY shall be responsible for the preparation of preliminary and final
Right-of-Way Maps.



Legal Descriptions

Legal land descriptions and parcel sketches shall be prepared by the COUNTY.

Design Traffic Analysis

The CONSULTANT will use the CR 557 traffic analysis. No new analysis is required.

Roadway Design

The construction plans and documents shall be combined into one set of plans to facilitate
construction of the CR 557 project.

1.

Typical Section

The typical section shall be in general accordance with the typical sections defined in the
current CR 557 plans.

Pavement Design

The CONSULTANT shall use the proposed asphaltic concrete pavement design in the
current CR 557 plans.

The CONSULTANT will use the traffic analysis from the Alignment Study. No new analysis
is required.

Preliminary Design Report

The CONSULTANT will utilize the design criteria from the CR 557 Preliminary Design
Report.

Traffic Control Plans

a. The CONSULTANT will prepare Traffic Control Plans that present a logical
sequencing of roadway construction activity. The Traffic Control Plans shall
include diagrams, typical sections and a narrative of the sequencing of general
work activities.

b. Traffic Control Plans shall be prepared at a scale suitable to illustrate the
necessary details.

c. Traffic Control Plans shall be included in the Final plans submittal.

d. An estimate of the quantities for traffic control devices and quantities for
temporary construction items shall be included in the Summary of Quantity
sheets for the Final plans submittal.

Plan Scale

Plan sheets shall be prepared at a scale of 1" = 50" horizontal on 11" x 17" sheets. Profile
sheets shall be prepared at a scale of 1" = 50" horizontal on 11" x 17" sheets. Cross section
scales shall be selected as appropriate.



Design Criteria

CONSULTANT shall utilize the prepare the design, construction plans, and specifications
in accordance with the latest editions of the following: Design Manual, FDOT; A Policy on
Geometric Design of Highways and Streets, AASHTO; Manual of Uniform Traffic Control
Devices for Streets and Highways, USDOT/FHWA, State of Florida Manual on Traffic
Control and Safe Practices for Street and Highway Construction, Maintenance and Utility
Operations on the State Maintained Systems, FDOT; and Standard Plans for Road and
Bridge Construction, FDOT.

The design plans and specifications shall be prepared in English design units.

Estimated Quantities and Cost Estimate

Estimated construction quantities will be calculated and included in Summary of Quantity
sheets to be included with the Final plans submittal. An estimate of probable construction
cost will be prepared and included with the Final plans submittal.

Estimated Construction Duration

The CONSULTANT shall prepare an estimate of the expected construction duration. This
estimate shall be included with the Final plans submittal.

Drainage

1.

General

Drainage design and associated plans will be prepared for the management of runoff
generated within the road right-of-way, or as necessary to cross the right-of-way. Critical
design high water elevations for the permitting and design will be determined using best
available information from FEMA, Polk County, Florida Department of Transportation,
Florida Department of Environmental Protection and the Southwest Florida Water
Management District (SWFWMD). It is intended to maintain existing drainage patterns
and outfalls as much as possible.

Drainage Criteria

The drainage criteria shall be prepared in accordance with the latest editions of the FDOT
Drainage Manual, Drainage Design Guide, and regulating water management agency. The
criteria will be presented in a table format and will include the following items:

a. Hydrology

(1) Design return periods for cross culverts, stormwater management
facilities, and open and closed conveyance systems.

(2) Methodology shall be outlined for determining off-site watersheds,
on-site watersheds, rainfall distributions, hydrography generation,
antecedent moisture conditions, intensity-duration-frequency curves,
time of concentration and soil classifications.



b. Hydraulics

Criteria shall outline pipe flow equations, coefficients for pipes, weirs and orifice
formulas, minimum pipe sizes, drainage tabulation sheets, inlet types, minimum
storm sewer velocities, allowable spread, storm sewer tailwater control, storm
sewer materials, and storm sewer system design programs.

c. Permits

Criteria shall outline level of treatment and attenuation required by the
Governing Agencies.

d. Drainage Basins

Determine whether drainage basins within the project limits are assumed to be
open or closed.

3. Pond Location Analysis

The pond location analysis shall consist of utilizing the ponds identified in the current CR
557 plans.

4, Preliminary Drainage Design

The preliminary drainage analysis shall update and revise the existing analysis to
accommodate combining the plans.

5. Final Drainage Design

The Final Drainage Design Notebook shall be updated and revised to accommodate
combining the plans.

Environmental Permitting

The CONSULTANT shall coordinate with the County and permitting agencies to coordinate
construction of the project.

Retaining Walls

The CONSULTANT shall utilize the existing CR 5557 retaining wall design and plans. The
CONSULTANT shall provide Design Documentation to the COUNTY consisting of structural design
calculations and other supporting documentation developed during the development of the plans.
The design calculations submitted shall adequately address the complete design of all structural
elements. A cover sheet indexing the contents of the calculations shall be included, and the
engineer shall sign and seal that sheet. All computer programs and parameters used in the design
calculations shall include sufficient backup information to facilitate the review task.

Signing and Pavement Marking Plans

The CONSULTANT shall combine the current Signing and Pavement Marking Plans. The design of
the signing and pavement markings shall be in accordance with the latest design standards and



practices as detailed in the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD), FDOT Standard
Specifications and Design Standards, and FDOT Design Manual.

Signalization Plans (N/A)
Lighting Analysis and Plans

CONSULTANT shall combine the current lighting design and plans. The CONSULTANT shall be
responsible for updating the Lighting Design Analysis Report (LDAR), if needed. The report shall
provide analyses for each typical section of the roadway within the entire limits of the project.
The report shall also include the analysis for all roundabouts/signalized intersections as described
in latest design criteria. CONSULTANT shall coordinate with the Maintaining Agency for the
lighting requirements at the roundabouts/signalized intersections. The report shall also include
electrical load analysis and voltage drop calculations for each lighting circuits.

Utility Services
1. Utility Adjustment Plans

The CONSULTANT shall combine the Utility Adjustment Plans, utilizing the roadway base
mapping and input from the involved utility companies.

Work shall be in accordance with the FDOT's Utility Manual, Standard Specifications,
FDOT Utility Accommodation Manual 1993, current memorandums, FDOT Design
Manual, and instructions as issued by the COUNTY to the CONSULTANT.

2. Utility Coordination

The CONSULTANT shall coordinate with affected utility owners to combine the previously
received red/green/brown markups and Utility Work Schedules. Plans shall be provided
to each utility having facilities within the project area for verification and supplementing
of any existing utilities as shown on the plans. It is anticipated the actual design for the
relocation of utilities shall be done by the utility owners.

Geotechnical Investigation

The CONSULTANT shall utilize the previous geotechnical investigation for the project. No new
information or data is required.

Specifications
The CONSULTANT shall prepare Technical Special Provisions as required by the design which shall
include Specifications covering any special construction methods that may be required. The
COUNTY shall furnish a sample specification as a guide in preparing the special provisions. These
Special Provisions shall be prepared in the complimentary format as the FDOT Standard
Specifications.

Public Involvement (N/A)

Assistance with Right of Way Acquisition



VI

The CONSULTANT will assist the COUNTY during the Right of Way acquisition process which will
include minor plans updates such as driveway adjustments or pond modifications. Pond
modifications that would require a permit modification are not included in this task.

P. Bidding Phase Services
The CONSULTANT will assist the COUNTY with the preparation of all necessary bid documents as
detailed above. This includes Signed and Sealed Construction Plans, Technical Specifications
Package, Special Conditions, Copies of All Permits, Bid Tab Sheets, Final Engineer’s Estimate, and a
Construction Time Estimate.
The CONSULTANT will attend and participate in the Pre-Bid conference. Minutes of meeting will
be prepared by the COUNTY.
The CONSULTANT will assist with bid addenda responses to questions and concerns that are
submitted through the COUNTY’S Procurement Office during the bidding process.
Attend Bid Opening Meeting. Assist COUNTY in review of Contractors bids and documents as well
as aid with the preparation of a bid recommendation. Minutes of meeting will be prepared by the
COUNTY. : : :

Q. Post-design Services
At the COUNTY'S option, the CONSULTANT may be requested to provide additional Post Design
Services. The COUNTY will supplement the contract fees by change order to provide for Post
Design Services.

QUALITY CONTROL

A. Quality Assurance Reviews
The CONSULTANT shall conduct quality assurance reviews of the work products called for in this
Scope of Services to ensure they are in compliance with the requirements cited in the Scope of
Services. Reviews shall be conducted to evaluate the adequacy of materials, documentation,
processes and procedures included in the execution of this contract.

B. Quality Assurance Records
The CONSULTANT shall maintain adequate records for the quality assurance actions performed by
his organization (including subcontractors and vendors), in providing services and products under
this contract.

PROJECT SCHEDULE

The CONSULTANT shall complete design services within the current contractual limits.



WV L2'LL seoe/ve/e i jo | ebey ewld - |eeys ee4
§212€0-6UIqWOY ™S PUBWY LS§ HO SINoH)els™ ubiseg-Aliegmeq
10°zyL'69ls :334 3LVIWILS3 V101 ONVHD
00'0$ [ uBiseq Auun peuylv exeT Jo Auo|
Lo'zyL'e9ls _ ‘334 31VINILS3 TV1018NS| 00°0$ =vioL
0008 Bunsa) qe pue pjalJ [e1UYIB108D 0003 = (Aunog ylod) Buiddeyy MY
10°2p1'691$ 334 @31VINILS3 Tvi018NnS - 0008 =(e310 pue pjeld) INS
00°0% uoneuiwejuo) pupe[ Juelnsuooqng] 00'0$ = (Auno) yjod) Aeaing
0008 euilid Yim pepnjoul] M8)H| :uelnsuodqng|
62°08€'€S _ ueynsuoogng :Aeming
00'0$ |e21uyse)oes) pupepy| juejnsuodgng!
00'0$ _0<_ JUB)NSUCSGNS]|
ZU19L'S91S :334 3LVWILS3 TV1018NS
000$ Rep/|os8ss’t § © skep 0 (ewng Aq Ji - plerd) Aemns INS
Ma12 uosiad-p|
0008 Rep/|ocses’l S @ skep ) TRunod %iod) keaing| ‘uspply 8q Aew smoi Juey qns pesnun “juey| qns yoes woyj oe) Jejus Ajlenueyy 2
Me1d uosied-p|
S.'SES'8S %28 ¥ 1 [ n%‘ ‘99 810 pUBID) BY) 8JE|NJjED O} JUB)NSUOD awild AQ pesn eq o} 1e8ys siyl |
16'STT LS1S J1e1dRINN 86222 :S1S09 Q31V13H AHVIVS 1v.1018NS
000§ %000 “(Reuo 1500 [endeg senilioes) W00 :s810N
18'9v8'91. %S2 62, “NIDHVW ONLLVHIJO
56'28.'28% %EL'EVL [ :avaHy3A0 . ‘ 0 Mel1) uosled - ¢
S1°965'LS: :S1S00 03.1V13H AUVIVS| wueynsuoaqns Aq sheq piely Aeaing
51'965'2G$  =28uD
vi6vS 51°965'25$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 000§ 0008 2EViL'68 95'69¢'6$ 06'6EE'EL | 9/°19€'L1$ 00°0$ 19°01£'88 150D JEIS B0 ]
2LVY 0 0 0 0 0 0 9€g 262 562 2Le 0 1L 2L SINOH Jj&Is (g0 L
i0/AIO# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 ) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Buijepopy Q€ "9€¢
io/AIO# 0$ 0 0 0 0 ] 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [e21UY08108) Mu
i0/AI0#% 0$ 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sueld As uoneuodsues} webyjelu -
io/AIQ# 0$ [ 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ [ o 0 sisAjeuy sweysAg uoneuodsuel) juebijelu) ‘ge|
i0/AIQ# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 wewssessy ubisa 10edw) sieuseq 8sION ‘2|
io/nIa# 0$ [ [ 0 0 (] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (] ewdojersq einoslydLY *LE|
i0/AI0# 0$ 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 YY" eIIqo [euisens ] “OF|
i0/AI0# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Buiddep 6
i0/A10# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Answweiboloyd ‘8
i0/AI0# [ [ [ [ ) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] (Hoddng eay0 3 pield) Aenins 3INS "eL
i0/AI0# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (woddng a0 8 plad) AeAins /;
i0/AIQ# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sue|q edeospue] "9
io/nIa# 0$ 0 0 ] 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 sisAjeuy edeospue] °;
€1'sys 8zL'e$ S9 0 0 0 0 0 0 vi 9t 9l 9k 0 € 59 sueld Bunybi ‘v
15'6v$ S54's$ (T8 0 0 0 0 0 0 9l 9z 92 1€ 0 S vO4 sisAjeuy Bunybi
i0/NIa# o$ ] 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sue|d uonezi|eubls ‘g
i0/AIa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sisAjeuy uonezijeubls |
L8PS 192'2$ Ly 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 2k 2k 2k 0 z v sue|g Bunyepy Jusweneq g buiubis ‘02
ov'6vs €90'e$ 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 9k 9l 8t 0 € ¥9 sisjeuy Bunpepy Jusuiened g Buiubls ‘61,
i0/NIa# 08 0 0 [ ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SNOBUE|SISII - SINONAS ‘81
i0/NIa# [ 0 0 0 0 ] (] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sifeMm Butureley - seimonas “Z4
io/NIa# 0§ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ueds a|qeAop - saInONAS 9t
i0/AI0# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8bpug eje10u0 [eluewbes - seinonas S|
i0/AIa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ abpug [88IS [BINIONAS - SBINONAS V||
io/niQ# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ abpug e} 0 ueds wnipe - ‘€|
i0/AI0# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 [ [ 0 0 0 0 ] ebpug eje1ouo) ueds LOYS - SAINONAS ‘2|
io/na# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [} 0 obpug Aresodwe ) - seinonag "L 1|
i0/AIQ# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [} 0 0 0 uodey dojeneq ebpug - 0t
io/Aa# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 "Yoe1-UoN ‘sBmQ ‘syseL 9SIN - SeIonS ‘g
i0/AI0# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 [} 0 0 [ o 0 0 0 S80UBIEBID "AUT PUE'SHIULB [BJUBLIUCIIAUT ‘g
i0/AIa# 0$ [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sennn
e LYS 186'£$ 6914 0 0 0 ] 0 ] 44 2y [ S€ 0 8 691 sue|d ebeureiq "qg)
26'€5$ 98L'1$ 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 z 14 L L 0 2z 4 sisAjeuy ebeuteiq ‘eg
61LvS LiL'02$ 6eY 0 0 ] 0 0 0 oLt Okt obk 8 0 22 8y sue|d Aempeoy g
£V'ESS SOL'Vi$ ¥92 0 0 0 0 0 0 ve 99 99 99 0 ze €92 sisAjeuy Aempeoy *
0/AIC# 0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Syse] uowwo) joelold pue [eieusy) joelold "l
%sel Auanoy Anoy v6'82$ 85'vv$ 82'89$ 69'25$ Sh'ves 19'5v$ 29'8€$ £p'2eS 22'sv$ £8'€98 ¥9'698 €6°L04$ i
od aied Ag1s00 ) uBIdIUY99, 19 s1|B190d! 181[B123C'S uBIdIUYID, uieu| 1abeue 10beue i
abelany Kiejeg HS »o.Z.._.w * Wsd Wsd s eo_“M_OMnm _Sﬂ.o._E...o._M..w _5=o=..~._o.._>:w m-.w ....w + hoo..o_«m._.w 1souibuz3 Jsauibuz 1 190foid J“.o< .uo_ohn_i Eo.MM..:oI UONBIYISSEID HEIS
SWeU oSl IoewnsT - VIN TON dvd
Seoe/ve/e 8red ‘agl ‘Ndd
82/0LL0S 'ON jueynsuo) Niod :Quno)

-ou| s188uibu3 Auegmaq

‘BWeN jueynsuo)

AINVLINSNOD JNIH - L1SOD ANV LHO443 HOM 40 31VIILSI

sue|d 8uIquio) - (9AUQ BISIA BuBNg) LSS HO

108l01d Jo sweN



Scoe/ve/e €40 | abeyq sishjeuy Aempeoy ‘v
G212€0-8UIqUOD ™G PUBWY LGS HO SINOHyelS ™ ubisag-Aeameq

Suy 08-senuenp suiquod 08 08 I S sappuend| 9Ly
0 0 I al uwoday ubisaq| s1'v
0 0 3 sl suondaox3 pue suoneuep ubiseqa| vi'y
V/N 0 0 I Eal ue|d uonsodsig da11| €1'v
by 0 ¥ - S uonejebap Bunsix3 -buiqarun u:“nnhﬂwuw_wmﬂﬂw C/
(S30IAH3S TYNOILJO)
V/N 0 0 I ST uoneuip100) auldidsig-ssol) pue uonejabap | azL v
Bunsix3 jo Aioyanu) ayg buiggrun pue Buues|) aandsjes
ya : 0 , 51 Bunenca 1o G s Guroa ongoion| 2
(lwy/s1y 08 ® 1w ¥9'0) 00+2821 O} 00+EST| BIS SUBI dOL 1 8siney IS IS L s1 selI4 ubiseq JOLL JOISEN| 1LY
(w/siu 08 ® 1w $9°0) 00+/821 O} 00+ESZ} BIS UBISa JOLL asinaY IS 1S 1 s1 sishfeuy ueid jonuoD oyes) Aresodwey| 0Ly
(lw/s1y 09 ® 1w $9°0) 00+282} O} 00+ESZ | BIS YHOMULES UNI-9Y PUB SUOOBS-X 3SINaY 8€ 8¢ 3 S1 se|i4 ubiseq uonoag ssoID| 6'v
0 0 3 S sisAfeuy ubisa [eul4 Inogepunoy| 8¢
0 0 3 Bl uonenjea] jnogepunoy| Ly
0 0 I Sl awabeueyy sseooy| 9'v
0 0 3 s sa|i4 ubisa J8iSej [eolua/ [ejuozuoH| G'v
VIN 0 0 I s1 uonoa0) adojg-ssoid| v
0 0 I Sal abeyoed ubisaq Juawaned| €'t
VIN 0 0 L s yodey uonoajeg adA) uswened| zv
0 0 I ST abexoed uonoag [eodA)| |
sjuswwo) ; SINOH 8101 | U /SINOH | Suun JO ON spun yselL x.Mu n
douaseaid joLysig 1ad ‘Jeuondo si yoolg ainjeubls ‘310N
Auagmeq
Awunod yiod
ajeq / aumeubis aweN uld Bunuasaiday

‘aaL

Sue|d auIquwio) - (aAuQ BisiA euang) /GG HO @91 Aey ojewns3y




Ge0e/ve/e € Jo g abey sisAjeuy Aempeoy ¢
§212€0-0UIqWO) G PUBWY LGS HO ™ SINoHKeIS ubiseg-Auegmaq

822 |eio01qns |esiuyoa] sisAjeuy Aempeoy
0 0 8 s sasfeuy Aempeoy Jayl0| 61'v
SUOISIAOIH
0 0 - $1 [ei0ads paljipON PUE SUOISINOI [e10adS _wowczoo 1 8ty
e3/Siyg @ | 8 8 8 Al ajewns31s0)| LL'y
sjuswwo) SINOH [B101 | NUN /SINOH | SHUN JOON|  sun Asel ,_Mu n




Seoz/ve/e € Jo ¢ abeyq sishjeuy Aempeoy ‘¢
G212€0-8UIqu0) G pUsWY 2SS HO ™ SinoHyels™ ubiseg-Aueameq
€ qeL o1 saure) LIt o1 saue)
S (€ qel o3 sauueo) sbunosyy sobeuepy y0aloid |10l 0 sbunasayy |e1o0y
- € )Se ] [eJauar) uo paiaua Aj| SI sbuiaapy MaIAaY aseyd Je aduepuane Nd 0 0 0 v3 sbunaapy malnay aseud
.- £ YSe] [ejauan) uo palajud Ajjenuew st sbunaaly ssaiboid je asuepuaye Wd 0 0 0 v3 (LOa4 Aq pauinbas ) sbunesy ssaiboid
S nn::oo.z Jobeusyy 199load [BIOIGNS 0 mm::&w_z |ed1uyd9 ] |ejoxgns
0 sak 0 0 1 v3 Kening Aunod iod
0 ou 0 0 2 v3 sbunesy mainay JuswiwIo) %00 +/06/09/0€
0 ou 0 0 0 v3 10JJu0D Jyjel] 8UOZ YoM
v sak 0 0 € v3 (OdN 'Senun0d *Sad) SJUBWIBAOY) [€007]
0 0 0 0 v3 shemanug
0 sak 0 0 0 v3 apeln pue aur %G1
1 sak 0 0 1 v3 juswabeuey ssa20Y/|
0 0 0 0 v3 Juswaned
0 0 0 0 v3 uonoag [eaidA|
¢pasinbay Buneap
J1aquin 4 i UaWWO:! n ] ANO| 1 1
3quINN 1e souepuany Wd s) o] SINOH |01 | Huf /SINOH [ syun jo ON syun sbuneay jedtuydal
€92 1104 sisAjeuy Aempeoy v
€l %S _ % _ Sl _ :o_ﬁ:_u._oonL I A4
t44 jeio1qns [ed1uyasjuop sisAjeuy Aempeoy
L %S % Bl uoisiuadng| Gz
0 %0 % S MaInaY Jaad apuadapu)| vy
L %S % s josuo0Q Auenpyeoueinssy Ayend| €zt
mojeq paisy are sbunesy 0 0 L s sBuneapy feowyoal| zz'y
0 0 l Sl sainjorug buysix3 J0puonw| L2V
0 0 I Bal SMaIASY piald| 02’y
sjuswwo) SINOH [e101 | }iuf /SINOH | S}un JO ON syun jsel xM”. 1




seoerve/e 210 | abey sue|d Aempeoy ‘g
§212€0-9UIqUIOD G PUsWY £S5 HO™ sinoHyels ubisag-Ausamaq
VIN 0 0 0 198ys (s)1eays uianed uonodag-sso1)| 91°s
0 0 0 v3 s|iejaQ |ewwadg| G1°G
0 0 0 jo9ys sjielaQg inoAe| uonosesiaul| 1S
VN 0 0 0 EETS (maIA ueld) siteleq feulwsa ) dwed| €1°G
VIN 0 0 0 198ys 198ys 1noAe abueyosau| g1’
VIN 0 0 0 198ys 193YS 9|1joid HIEMBPIS-JO-1oeg| |1'G
0 0 0 LTS a|yoid [ewads| 01'S
(ws/siu 8 ® sius G) sueld auiquio) ov 8 S 1eays 198ys ueld| 6'S
(wus/siy 8 ® sius §) sueld auiquo) ov 8 S 198ys 198ys ayoid|( 8'S
0 0 0 198ys 198uys a|yoid/ueld| L'S
sy | ® sis ) sueld duIquo) 8 1 8 198US noheT eloid| 9'G
(siy | ® sius 8S) -sueld auiquo) 85 b 85 198ys sjeeys seniuenp Jo Alewwns| g'g
SION euIquIog € 1 [ PEEINS S9JON Wa)| Aed/SaION [BloUaD)| 'S
0 0 0 v3 sireleg uonoag eadhL| 2€'g
(us/u | ® SWs 61) -Sueld dulquIo) 61 61 b v3 suoyoag [edidhL| 1'€'S
sleays uonosg [ealdhL| €S
(us/y | ® sius g) sueld auiquod 8 I 8 198ys indu; Anuenp Buipnjou; sway Aed jo Alewwing| 2'g
sue|d auIquIoD 2 2 L 199ys 1veyg Aoy 1'g
SINOH 199ys 10 18e4S ‘ON
sjuUaWWOY 0L |uun /sinon 10 sjun syun ajess ysey "
jo 'oN
dauauayaud jo1sig sad ‘jeuondo si y0jg aimeubis :310N
Ailagmeq J
Aunog siod
ajeq / aimeubis awep julid Bunuesaidey
agL

Sue|d auIqWoY - (9AUQ EISIA BuaNg) /5SS HO

297 Aey :10)ewins3




Sc0e/vele

2 jo g abey

sue|d Aempeoy ‘G

GZ12€£0-8UIqWOD ™S PUBWY LSS HO ™ SINoHyeIS ubisaq-Auaameq

86y |le1o) sue|d Aempeoy °g
(174 %S % s uoisinadng| 62°S
0e %S % S j01u0) Ayjenpy/eoueinssy Alend| 82's
86€ |ej0igqns [ed1uysa] sueld Aempeoy
Sue|d BuIqwoD € 1 € 198US (e1e@ 3NS) (shesys uopeoyuap Aunn| L2's
sjeays ueld 006 xoidde Jjaquinu-ay pue Japlo-ay 06 10 006 199ys sue|d Aempeoy 1ayi0| 92'S
sueld suiquop 13 3 cl 188ys (sheays jonuo) waloid| S2'S
V/N 0 0 0 198ys S8|NPayos pue se|qe] ueld uomsodsiq 891L| 2'¥2’S
V/N 0 0 0 193ys (sheays ue|d uomsodsiq @a11| +'ve’S
V/IN (s)ieays uomisodsig 9911 | ¥2'S
V/N 0 0 0 1e8ys sirese@ buiganin pue Buues|) aandsies| 2'€2'S
VIN 0 0 0 188US Buigqnip pue Buues|) aAosIes| L'€2'S
V/N (shesys Buiggnig pue Buues|) aaosles| €2
00+/82} 01 00+ESCI BIS Sue|d auiquo)d St € S 198ys s1eayg wawisnlpy Aunn| zz's
00+/82} 0} 00+ES2} BIS SUBld dO1 1 8siney 8 12 4 198Us sjeays |1eleq [onuo) oiyes) Aesodwa]| 12§
(sieassqun ,002-soseyd €) 00+2821 O} 00+ESEH BIS SUONIBS-X sireY 61 S/E°0 IS v3 sl8ayg uonasg ss017 04U0D oyl Arerodwal| 02'S
saseyd g - 00+/821 O} 00+ESZ| BIS Sueld dO.LL 8siney 09 14 St 198ys sjeays ue|d [04u0Q ayjel| Aresodwe | 61°G
00+/82} O} 00+ESZ} BIS SUONO8S-X 8siney €l S/€°0 ve v3 Suonoas sso1)| 8L'S
0 0 L 199ys (sheays Aamng jios Aempeoy| /1S
193y .
sjuswwo) JM.M__”_ u_.u._o:ow.om....w_._ hwoa.-n_.—-_‘: spun ajeas ysel xM”_ L




Scoe/ve/e

ciol

sishjeuy abeureiq ‘B9
GZ12€0-UIGW0D ™S PUSWY £5G HO™ SINOHYRIS ubisag-Aueameq

i 0 0 0 v3 podey onnespAH ebpug| v1eg
h2IE2 2 0 1 S wodey uonejuswnooq ubiseq ebeuresg| €1e9
peaids pue suole|nqe} urespwiols ‘sdew abeuresp o) sebueyd ppe ‘uonewsojul ajeslidnp aarowa. 0) uodas aepdn pue 9)1dwod ‘asiney i g j
0 0 0 v3 silom ebeuresg| z1e9
0 0 0 189 sed sweysAg ureiq youesd Bunsix3| ey 1 eg
0 0 0 1180 Jed swelsAg ureiq youaid| |19
0 0 0 v3 leuaiey beAind euondo| 0L 'e9
Aluo 00¢ weisAg ui siejul Jusuewad oM} 8wooaq ||m saunjonsis Aresodwe |
'sjes ueld (siuewbes yinos > 8 -4 S v3 suieiq wio)g jo ubiseq| 69
PUE YLOU BU}) Yi0q Ul PBPN|OUI B18M JBU} SIBPOW D WOJ} (L6E-S B 96€E-S ‘S6E-S / 862-S PUE 662-S) Seimoniis Aieiodwa) aAl arowey
uiseg
0 0 0 ure|dpoo|4 uonesuadwo) urejdpoold jo ubiseqg| ge9
19d

(spuod seaurq pue sejems juewieas|| .
0 0 0 183 1ed apispeoy) Aujroe juswebeueyy Jalemuwio)s Jo ubiseq L%9

(puod preyulf .
° 0 0 v3 10 @YsyO) Anjioe Juawebeuepy Jeajemwiols Jo ubiseq 9'®9

N 6 .
0 0 0 youa Jed $8youQ jo ubiseq| G'eg
0 0 L v3 suresq sso1 jo ubiseq| veg
0 0 0 uiseg Jad vodey pue sisAjeuy Bunig puod| €'e9
0 0 0 uones0 J8d suonejnoje) aoueies|) eseg| z'e9
0 0 1 dep sad A6ojoipAH depy ebeuresg| |e9
‘oN
sjuswwon SINOH |€101 | UuN /SINOH | SPUN jJO ON suun yseL Nsey

eouasayaud yoLysiq 1ad ‘Jeuondo si y20jg ainjeubis :310N
Auagmeq
Auno) xj0d
ajeq / aimeubis SweN juld Bunuasaidey

‘agl
SUE|d BUIqUIOD - (8ALQ BISIA BUBNG) LSS HO

uebuie) uess :ojewns3y




seoervere zlozg sisAjeuy abeureiq "eg
G212€0-3uIqWo) ™S puswy /SS IO\w_:oItW«mlcm_mwn_‘Ehwanﬁ_
£ qu), 01 sowe) 61°9 01 sowe)
0 |(€ qeL o3 sale) sbuneajy sebeuey 08loid |B10L 0 sbuneapy (e10)
- gysel | 5) UO pasajue Aj st sb W MBINSY 8seld Je 8ouBpudne Nd 0 0 0 v3 sbuneeiy meiney eseud
-- £ )Se| [Bieusy) UO paiejue Ajlenuew si Sbuneay ssaiboid Je 8oUEPUBNE Wd 0 0 0 v3 (LOQ4 Aq peuinbas j) sBunsepy sseiboid
0 0 Bunesi (B21UY98) 1BI0IGNS
0 0 0 0 v3 sBunespy 48410
0 0 0 0 va ebeurelq 1004
0 0 0 0 v3 (S81IUNO9 ‘S8NID) SIUBWUIBAOK) [BI0T
0 0 0 1 v3 Aoueby|
0 0 0 0 v3 Bunis puod
0 0 0 0 v3 UONEBAS|T JBlBM 80uBIEB|] Bskegq
sequiny ¢paunbay Gunesyy SUBWIWIO! n 6
18 9ouEpUSNY Wd ¥ ) SINOH [BJ0L (UM /SINOH |SUUN JOON|  suun sbunesyy jestuyoss]
(44 1810 sisAjeuy ebeuleiq ‘e9
0 %0 _ % Bl uoneulpiooy| 829
(4 1810iGNnS (B1UY N sisAjeuy
I %S % s uoisiniedng| 22e9
0 %0 % s1 melney Jaad luspuadepul| 9ze9
L %S % s jonuo0) Anjenp/eoueinssy Anjenp| Gzeg
0 0 3 s Bunesiy (v13) Punoiy-4007 [ejusWUOIALUT| YE'BY
mojeq paisi| ese sBuneepy 0 0 3 s sBunesyy [ealuyos )| €ze9
0 0 3 s SMIIABY PI8ld| 2Z'e9
0z I 1eo1uya sisAj; Beuy
0 0 3 S uoljenjeA3 Jauseq 8sION| L2'e9
0 0 L S sishjeuy ebeuresq 1ou10| 02'e9
0 0 8 l sishleuy nwied Bunsixa| 61°e9
0 0 L S sisAjeuy BuiueidospAH| 81'e9
0 SUOISINOI ®
0 2 sl |e10edg peyIPOW / SUOISIAOI [e198dS [ealuyoe | 189
0 0 0 S 8jewns3 1so0)| 91'e9
0 0 i sl sisAjeuy ebeureig Aiesodwe]| Gie9
sjusWIWoYH SINOH [e101 (Nun /sinoH|suun jo oN| suun ysey °N

nsey




Geoe/ve/e 210 | ebeyq sue|d ebeureiq "qg
G212€0-8Ulqui0) ™G PUBWY LGS HO SinoHyels ™ ubiseg-Ausameq

691 |ejo] sue|d abeuteiq ‘9
8 %S % Bl uoisivedng| v1°q9
8 %S % S 101u09) Ayenp/eoueinssy Ayend| €1°q9
€51 |el0iqns |ed1uyd3| sue|d abeujeiq

sueld auIqwo) 8 p 2z 19eys (s)esys dddms| zt-a9

Sue|d auIquo) oL 2 S 199ys (s)1eays ue|d [0u0D uoISOIT| L1°G9

0 0 0 v3 SUOI}98G SS0JD puod uonualey| 01'q9

0 0 0 198us (sheays Ireye@ spuod uojusleguonusied| 6'q9

0 0 0 v3 SUONV8S SS0ID YouQ |esele]| 8'q9

0 0 0 1|3ys 8|yoid/ueld youg [esske) L'a9

0 0 0 JEET sjeays |irejeq abeurelq snosuelieosIN| 999

00+/821 0} 00+EGZ} BIS Wouj sainjonig abeurelq asiney 09 Sl oy v3 (eamonuig sad) (s)iesys ainjonis ebeureq| 5'q9

0 0 0 188us feuaieiy weano/adid leuondo| v°a9

Sue|d auIqwo))| (<13 € oL 193ys sainjong abeureiq jo Lrewwng| £'q9

0 0 0 199ys sjeays uonepuswiwioday solnelpAH abpug| 2'a9

sue|d auiquoy le € 6 JEEN (sebueyousju) Buipnjou)) dey ebeuresg| 1-a9

WD SINoH 0L «_.a_o:aw.mw.._umz m.a_”w_:m.._.wz syun sjeog ysey x.Mh_._.
9ouaiayaid 1o14s1q 43d ‘euopdo sixyo0ig 2injeubls (310N

AsagmeQq
Auno sjlod
ajeq / aumeubig sweN juud Bunuasaidey

‘agl
Sue|d BUIqWOD - (8AUQ BISIA BUBNE) 2SS HO ueBuien uess .ojewis3




szoz/ve/e Z 10 z ebeg sueld abeuteiq ‘a9
GZ12€0-8UIqUI0OD G PUSWY £SS HO™SINoHyels~ ubiseg-Aueameq




Seoe/ve/e 210 | abey sisAjeuy Bupjiep g buubis 61
§212£0-9UIqOD ™S PUBWY /GG HO™ SINOHyeIS ubisag-Auaqmaeq
9 |e101 sisAjeuy Bunjiepy Juswaned pue 6ulubis 61
0 %E % S UoNeuIPI00D (91’61
9 |e101gnS [edjuyaBUON sishjeuy BGupjieyy Juswaaed pue Buiubis
€ %S % S uoisimedng (G614
0 %0 % Sl MaIAsY Joad juspuadapul|y1 6}
€ %S % sl lonuo) Ayenp/eoueinssy Aiend) €16}
mojaq paysy ase sbunesiy 0 0 I S sbunes (ea1Uyoa 1|2t 6}
0 0 I S SMaIASY PB4 L1'6}
85 [er0igqns [eajuyaa] sisAjeuy Bupjiepy Juswaned pue bujubis
0 0 0 s Bupysepy Juswaned pue bulubis Jeui0|0L 61
suoisinoid| .
0 0 0 $1 _w_omnw P3YIPO PUE SUOISIAOIH _m_omaw |eduyda | 66l
Jeuly 14 14 1 S1 ajews3 1s0)| 861
Sueld suiquo) 9l 9l I S seuenD| L'61
0 0 0 ) suonenoje) [eoLtoa|3/Bunyb ubis| 961
0 0 0 v3 sishjeuy ubiseq joued ubis| g'64
0 0 0 v3 suongnoje) woddng ubis 1sog-MNIN| ¥'61
1w/siy 09 ® W 90 8e 8e L S1 8|14 ubisa Ja1sEN PUE BJUBIBJEH| €61
0 0 0 Sl Apnmig suoz Buissed oN| 2’6}
0 0 0 ST sisAjeuy eyeq oyjel]| 161
SINOH sjyun spun ‘ON
uaWIWO y J s)y se
o 2 oL | ssinon | jo-on WL L sseL
aouasesaid yoLsig Jad ‘jeuondo si ¥aojg ainjeubls :3LON
e
Auagmaq
Auno) yod
ajeq / ainjeubis awep juud Bunuasaiday
‘agL

sue|d auIqWoY - (8AUQ BISIA BUBNG) /GG HO

‘3'd ‘piojpeig wip Lojewns3




Seoe/ve/e 2 jo g abey sishjeuy Bumsep g Buubis ‘61
G212€0-2UIqW0D ™S puswWy £5S YO sinoHyels ubisag-Aeamag
€ Qe[ 01 satue) 26l 01 saurey
0 (€ gel o) sauued) sbuneasyy 1abeueyy 198loid jejoL 0 sbuneayy (ejo)
-- € Yse] |esauar) uo pasaua Ajenuew s sbuasyy mainey aseyd je asuepuajne Wd 0 0 0 v3a sBuneapy mainay eseyd
co € YSe] [e18uay) uo paajua Ajlenuew s sbunasyy ssaiboid ye souepuane Wd 0 0 0 v3 (10Q4 Aq paiinbai j1) sbuneayy ssaiboid
0 sbunoeayy Jobeuely 199014 [e101GNS 0 sbupaapy |esiuysa] [eroqns
0 0 0 0 v3 sBuneay 1eul0
0 0 0 0 v3 (senunod ‘sallid) SJUBWUIBAO0L) |00
0 0 0 0 v3 sisAjeuy yibua enenp
0 0 0 0 v3 ubisaq joued ubis
ipannbay SINOH
Jaquin
aquinN Bunsaly 12 ouepUSHY Wd sjus o) [0, jun /sinoH | suun jo oN spun sBunesyy |esuydsa)
SINOH sjun sjun ‘ON
SJUBWIWO! g y sy se
i 2 oy | ssmon | jo-oN ) b sey




Seoz/ve/e | o | abed sue|d Buppep g 6uwbis 02
G212€0-2UIqWI0D ™S PUBWY /GG YO SINOHYEIS™ ubisag-Auaqmeq
v 8l je101 suejd bunjiey Jusweaed pue bulubis 02

2z %S % S uoisivedng|Si°02
z %S % s j01u09 Anjenp/eoueinssy Alend| v 1 02

eV 8l |e101qns [e31UYI8) Suejd Bubjiep Juawaned pue buubig
A 0 0 s Splepuels wue||€1°02
0 0 0 s1 siieleq ereds| g1 '0g
0 0 0 v3 SIiEIeQ julod S0ISg [e10edS | 1102
0 0 0 v3 SU00BS $S0ID(04'0Z
0 0 0 v3 aUS BunoyuoW dlyeIL| 602
0 0 0 v3 (shesysyiom ubls epino)| 802
0 0 0 v3 siieieq [eady| 202
sue|d auIquo) 02 S 14 S 188ys 188ys ue|d| 9'02
0 0 0 0 198ys inoAken joeloid| 502
SOION 8uiquio) € ) ' € 189U S8lON wel| Aegy/seloN [e10U8D)| ¥'02
Sue|d 8WQuWIo] 8t 6 4 6 leoys Seniuenp Jo uolEINGeL| €02
0 0 0 s indu) Buipnjou sway Aed jo Arewwnsg| 2:02
sue|d BuIqWOD 2 L 2z L eI 198us Aa)i| 102
swewwon sinopjmoy| (7S |wun eanon|swunjoon|  suun | ereas wseL e
souasayaud Jousiqg 4ad ‘jeuondo si1 ya0jg aimeubis (310N

Auagmeq h
Awno9 jod
ajeq / aanjeubis awep juld Bunuasaiday
‘ag'l

sue|d BuIqUIOY - (8ALIQ EISIA BUBNG) GG HO

*3'd ‘piojpeIg Wi H0YeWwNiST




Geoe/ve/e € Jo | ebegq sisA[euy 6unybin ‘ez
G212€0-8UIqWI0D S PUBWY /GG HO SinoHyels™ ubisag-Auegmeq

‘sBuneaw [eoaluyos) 0} 1oy 0 0 I S sBunesi [eoluyos ]| €1°€2
0 0 3 Sl SMBIABY PI8ld( 2L'EC
16 |eloiqns |eaiuyoday] sisAjeuy Bunybi
0 b sl sisjeuy Bunubi seuwio| L1€2
suoisinoid| .

0 0 + $1 [e108dS PayIPON PUB SUOISINOI [e19adS [eduyds | o+ee

0 0 3 S ajewnsy 1s0)| ,6'€2

Sue|d aulquio) 8 8 3 S saiuend| 8'ee

0 0 I S uonejuawnooq ubiseqg| 2€2

0 0 ! Sl Bunybn Aesodway | 9'€2

w90 @ 'wyw 08 IS LS 8 S sa|i4 ubisaq 18isey\ pue aduassley| S'€e

0 0 3 Eal Hoday pue uojeulpI00) d3a4d| ¥'€e

sjepdn 9l 9l I v3a suonejnoje doiq abejo| £€2

Hoday ajepdn pue mainay 9l 9l 1 s voday sishjeuy ubiseq bunubn| zez
0 0 L s uoday uoneoynsnr Bunybr| 1'€2

swun ’ ‘ON

sjuswwo) : SINOH [e101 anon sjun Jo "'oN|  suun yse| o
souasayaid JoLsiqg Jad ‘feuondo s yoojg ainjeubis :3LON

AagmeQg
Auno) sjod
ajeq / aimeubig aweN juld Bunuasaiday

‘aglL
Sueld 8UIQUIOD - (9AUQ BISIA BUSNG) LSS HO . Ipezyag uewyeg :Jojewns3




seoe/vel/e € J0 g abeyq sisAjeuy 6unybin ‘ez
§212€0-8UIq0) S puswy /GG HO ™ SInoHyeIS~ ubiseq-Auegmeq

¥0L  [1ei0L sisAjeuy Bunybii ‘€2

€ %€ % s uoneulpIoo)| L1'ee

oL [eroiqng [edruydajuoN sishjeuy Bunybiy

S %S % s uoisiuadns| 91°€2

V/N 0 %0 % s1 MaInaY Jsad Juapuadapul| G1'€2

S %S % sl jo51u0) Ayrenp/aoueinssy Ayend| vi'ee




seoe/vele € jo ¢ ebeyq sishjeuy Bunybi ‘g2
S212€0-8UIqUI0 ™G PUBWY LGS WO SINOHyelS ubiseg-Auegmeq

€ qeL 01 soue)y P1°€C 01 saureDy
0 (e qe) o) saLued) sbunaayy sebeuey 393foid |e101 0 sBunaay |g104 |
-- € YSE] [e18UdY) Uo paIajua Ajlenuew s sbunaspy MalneY a8seyd Je 80uepuale WNd 0 0 0 v3 sBunasy malnay eseyd
.- € YSe] [esauan) uo passjua Ajlenuew si sbunaayy ssaiboid Je eouepusie Nd 0 0 0 v3 (LOa4 Aq paiinbai i) sbunasiy ssaiboid
0 nw:_uocs_ ..cuw:ws_ 193foid |eoiqns 0 sbunaay |esiuysa) _So.naw_
0 0 0 0 v3 sbunasy Jayl0
0 0 0 0 v3 (seaue }se09) Bunybil 4304
0 0 0 0 v3 Awoyine yodiy
0 0 0 1 v3 (senunoo ‘senio) Aouaby Buurejurepy
0 0 0 3 v3 (uoieuipi009 jutod 8a1nes) Auedwo) Jemod
0 0 0 0 v3 ubisaq oyesl 10404
0 0 0 Y v3 ubisa@ Bunybn 1004
JaquinN N”N.wﬂﬂﬂmwmu”_‘_‘uoeﬂu_ sjuswwWo SINOH |B10] | HuM /SINOH [ Spun Jo ON syun sBunasy |ediuyss)




Geoe/ve/e 1 Jo | abed sueid Bunubn ‘vz
G212€0-8UIqQUI0) ™G PUBWY £SS HO SINoHyels” ubisag-Auiaqmeq
s9 6L |e10) suejd 6unybi ‘vz
€ %S % s uoisinedng| v L ve
€ %S % s1 101u0Q Alenp/eoueinssy Alend| el ve
65 61 |e101qns [ea1uyda) suejd bunybiy
5 o L s1 SpJepuelg wusuli gl ve
0 0 0 0 1e8ys S198US Ue|d [041u0 diyes | Atesodwa ]| L1 ve
0 0 0 ! EETIS sjiele@ pue ejeq Bunybi Aiesodwaj |0L've
0 0 0 3 188ys sirelaq (ewads| 62
SUB|d BUIqWOYD! ]} 0 € S 188ys 1e8ys ueld| 8've
sue|d BuIquoD € € L € 188Us noke ysloid| L'v2
Sue|d eulquoy € 0 8 € 198ys s|ielag Wiod adInes| 9've
Sue|d suIquoy ve 8 € 8 188ys eus) pue puebe ‘eled 8jod| S've
S8JON 8uIquo) € € I € 198ys S9JON wa)| Aed/seloN |eseusn)| v've
sue|d euIqwo) 6 v L 6 JEEI sennuenp 40 uonenge] | v
o0 indul zve
0 0 0 0 188Us soepalu| Jaubisaq Buipnjou) sway| Aed jo Arewwnsg
sueld suIquo) 4 L 4 1 JEEINS 108yS Aoy L'vE
sjeays suun ‘ON
Se.
sjuswwo) SINOH |ejoL 40 "ON uun /sinoH Jo ‘ON suun ojeas yseL nsey
9ouasajesd Jo1siqg 4ad ‘jeuondo s ya0jg aimeubis ‘310N
Aagmeq
Auno) yod
ajeq / aameubis awep julid bunuasaidoy
‘agl

Sueld auIquo - (8AuQ eIsIA eueng) 2SS YO

IpezZYeg uBwyeg :Jojewnsy




WY SLiLL S2oe/ve/e

L jo | ebed

ans - jeeys eed

sejes yum ON IHS Peulquiod siuewbes eyl LSS HO S1S-8L

62'08€'c$ ‘334 G31VWILST TVLOL ANVHO
00'0$ | seainies [euondo
6208€'€S :334 QALVWILST TV10L18NS
0008 Bunsel ge pue pjal [e2IUYdLI08D
00'0$ Kep/ - $ [ma10 uosiad-g 00 _ (GEFMLENGS
0008 Rep/| - ¢ [meio uosied-g! 0 | 6uyeoo 3NS
00'0$ Rep / - ¢ [ma10 uosied-¢| 0 buneubiseg 3INS
62°08€'c$ ‘334 @3LVWILS3T TV10L18NS
£2'09% %Se’S _ _ B '8} S}l 6B|NO[ED 0} JuBlNSU0IqNS Aq Pasn 8q 0} J8ys SIUL |
000$ %000 :(Reuopy :S81ON
9L'LELS %eh ‘NIOHVYI ONILYH3dO
92'v€0'2$ %LLL _ ‘Qv3IHY3IA0
008YL LS ‘S1SO0O Q31V134 A"HVIVS
008ri'LS =¥e40
00°Lt$ 00°8YL'LS 0003 008Y1'L$ 0008 0008 0008 000$ 0008 0008 000$ 000$ 000$ 000$ 1s0Q ye1s (eoL
82 0 82 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 82 SINOH yers |80l
io/Na# [ 0 ) ) 0 0 ) ) 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 Buiispow ae "9¢|
io/na# 0s o 0 o 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 [ [B21UY2B108D) ‘GE|
O/AIO# 0$ [ 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 sueld AS uonepodsue: | Jueby Ve
io/na# 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 [ 0 0 o 0 sishleuy sweysAg uoneuodsuel ) Jusbiielu “gg|
io/na# [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 [ 0 o o 0 uswssassy ubisaq joedw) sieleg esION "2E|
o/ 03 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ o 0 0 0 uswdojersq 2INPBIYILY *LE|
io/na# [ 0 [ [ [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 HVQn eIqOW [etsa.e | “0g|
/A 0 0 [ 0 o 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 Buidden ‘6
io/na# 0s 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Answuweiboloud ‘ge|
o/Na# [ 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 [ o 0 0 (oddng 820 B pield) Aenins *£
io/na# 0$ 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 [ sue|d @1noayoLy ededspuen g
io/na# [ 0 0 [ 0 [ 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ 1sAleuy M8y pue G|
iona# [ 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sueld Bunybn v
iorna# [ 0 0 0 o o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sisheuy Bunybi eg|
iona# 0 0 0 0 0 [ 0 4 0 o 0 0 0 0 o sueld uonezijeus ‘2|
io/na# os o 0 [ 0 o o 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 o sishfeuy uoneziieubis ‘1
io/na# os 0 0 o o 0 0 0 ° 0 0 0 0 0 [ sueld Bunyie Juawened 3 Buubis "0g
io/na# o 0 0 0 [ [ o o o 0 0 0 0 0 [ sishjeuy Bunyew uewened B Buubis ‘61
io/Na# [ 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 [ (] [ 0 0 SNOBUE|[BOSIW - SBINIONAS "B
iona# ] 0 0 o 0 0 0 o 0 0 o 0 [ 0 0 sifem Bulurelsy - sainjonas “L 1|
ionas 0$ 0 0 [ 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ueds 9|GEAOH - SBINONAS 9L
io/na# 0s 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 86pug 8je10u0) [BlUBWERS - SBINONAS "SI
iona# [ 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ebpug [981S [eINONAS - SBINNAS b
ioNa# os 0 0 o [ 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 abpug 8}e10u0Q UedS WNIPBW - SAINONAS €1,
iona# [ 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 abpug 8j810u0) ueds LIOYS - SAIMINAS ‘2t
io/na# [ 0 0 0 [ [ 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 8bpug Aesoduws| - S2INONAS “| |
ona# 0$ 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 yodey Juswdojaaeq ebpug - seINAS 0k
io/Aa# 0$ [ 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 [ 0 0 0 o 0 "Y98 | -UON 'SBMQ ‘S¥SEL "ISIW - SaInjonAS “g|
io/Ana# [ 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 3 90ueldwo ‘SR | IUER:
00'L¥$ spLIS 82 0 82 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 semnun /|
io/na# os 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 [ sue|d abeureiq "ag)
oA [ o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ o 0 0 0 sishjeuy abeuresq “eg)
/NG o0s [ [ 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 [} 0 sue|d Aempeoy ‘G|
iona# [ 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 [} 0 0 0 sishjeuy Aempeoy “p|
io/na# 03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SSE | UOWWOY 198f01d PUE [B18USY 1081014 “El
yselL Aianoy Aianoy 0008 00'L¥$ 0008 0008 0008 0008 0008 0008 0008 0008 0008 000$ Sy
jedaiy | Agisod | Ae 1010uIp1000 guoneoy | yuoneoy | guomeoy | zuoneoy W | worssnon S
obeioAy Kiees Hs Aymin -ISSBID HEIS | -1SSeID eI | -ISSeID JEIS | -Isseig yers | waload | wESTEoL |
BUNSOd Jueig ojewnss VIN 7ON dv4
Geoe/ve/e ered G681 ‘Ndd
Jaqunu “foid SJUBYNSUOD JBJUe  :"ON JUBYNSU0D Wod funon

dnoso Buussuibu3z yuswsa|g

:BWEN JuByNSUoD

INVLINSNOJENS - LSOD ANV 1HO443 YHOM 40 ILVIWILST

1aylebo) sjuswbas ¢ |je Bulquo)

108014 JO BweN




Seoe/ve/e 210 | abeyq saminN "L
sejel yim DN JHS paulquiod sjuswbes aayL /55 HO S16-81

8¢ |ejoL ssmnn "L
VIN 0 0 0 S sain J8ui0| LL'L
V/N 0 0 0 s INQ-8s0|D/uoNEIYILBD| 9},
V/N 0 0 0 S (s)ovn 03 sue|d 10enuo)| 12
V/N 0 0 0 S (OHMN) Jo1oenuo) AemybiH Aq oM Annn Buissadold| 1L
V/IN 0 0 0 S s8o1M9S AN [euonippy| €172
V/IN 0 0 0 S mainay Augeionnisuod Aun| 212
yoea sinoy | x Aixa|dwod | x s,0vN £ L L L s dn-mojjo-/uoneurpiood Aunn| L2
sjuawaalby g sa|npayos jo buissesoid .
SMN pauiquiod Buubisal 10y yoes sinoy | X S,0VN L L b L s PUE ‘SOINpBuS IOM g SAMEI AN MOINOH oL'L
VIN 0 0 0 s Buneayy ubisea Aumn| 62
V/N 0 0 0 S uoneuIPIo0) Sludwase] Jo uoneulpiogns| 8'z
yibuaj 1osfond a1us 10} GOH/SMN PAUIQWIOD JO UONDS)I0D L b L sl (s)OvN wouy BleQ pUE SUB|J MAIASH PUB 103J100| L'/
V/N 0 0 0 S sbunesiy pietd/enpiapulf 9°L
V/N 0 0 0 S Bunesy Aumn Areutwnaid| §'2
VIN : 0 0 0 Sl Buissaooid uondasx3y| v°L
"OVN Yoea 10} 3|qeISAISP BUO OJUI BUIWOD 0} QYN UYIES 10} §DH/SMN 931U} JO [enIquinsay L L L s sjoeju0D Ann exew| €2
VN 0 0 0 S1 ((s)ovn) sisumQ Aouaby Auinn Bunsix3 Apusplf g2
V/N 0 0 0 sl Bunospy yosory Aumn| 12
SINOH ‘ON
sjusawwo; (V] ANOH | S}HuUN JO O S}y, Se.
) jejoy  [MUN/SINCH SUUN joON|  suun Asel 6B
oouaisyaud joinsig s1ad ‘jeuondo si yoolg ainjeubis ;310N
BwW)SOd juaig dnouy) bunssuibul juswa|3
ouisia Loa4d
ajeq / ainjeubig awe juud Bunuasaiday

S16-81
1ayjeboy syuswbas ¢ |je buiuiquio) jojewns3y




Geoe/ve/e 210 g ebedq sannN ‘L
seje) yim ON JHS peulquioo sluswbas se1y] £S5 HO SIS-8L
€ qeJ, 01 soure)
0 (¢ qel 01 saiued) sbunaayy sabeuey 193loid |e10) 0 sbunasyy |e10L
0 0 0 0 v3 (224 1199)
[E10.L SaiN ojul pappe Ajediewoine sy siyj) sbulieal JBul0
0 0 0 0 v3 (6°£ @9s) Bunaay ubiseg
0 0 0 0 v3 (9°2 @9s) sBunea piel4
0 0 0 0 v3 (9° @9s) sbBunaapy QvN [eNpIAIPU|
0 0 0 0 v3 (52 @as) Bunesy Areuiwijaid
0 0 0 0 v3 (1°£ @8s) Hodxo|
sequiny uwwwﬂ”wmw«u_wﬂu‘ suswwod Teor [Munsinon|suunjoon|  suun sBupasyy jeojuyoe




	ATTEST:
	Board of County Commissioners
	Date Signed By County
	Reviewed as to form and legal sufficiency:
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FIRM IF A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
	Commission Number      Commission Expiration Date
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FIRM, IF A CORPORATION
	Commission Number      Commission Expiration Date
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FIRM, IF AN INDIVIDUAL
	The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of  physical presence or online notarization this    (Date) By       (Name of acknowledging) who personally appeared before me at the time of notarization, and  is personally known to me or ...
	Commission Number      Commission Expiration Date
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FIRM, IF A PARTNERSHIP
	The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of  physical presence or online notarization this    (Date) by      (Name of acknowledging partner or agent) on behalf of      a partnership. He/She personally appeared before me at the time...
	Commission Number      Commission Expiration Date



