
 
1 

CONSULTING SERVICE AGREEMENT  
#18-73 

AMENDMENT #6 
 

This AMENDMENT is made and entered into, effective as of the date last executed, by and between, 
Polk County (the “County”), a political subdivision of the State of Florida, situated at 330 W. Church Street, 
Bartow, Florida 33830, and Dewberry Engineers, Inc. (the “Consultant”), a New York corporation, located at 
800 N. Magnolia Ave., Suite 1000, Orlando, Florida 32803, whose Federal Employer Identification number is 
13-0746510. 
 

WITNESSETH: 
 

WHEREAS, the County and Consultant entered into Consulting Service Agreement 18-73 dated 
December 26, 2018 (the “Agreement”), for the purpose of providing professional services in connection with 
the CR 557 Widening Project including developing and evaluating alternative roadway design and alignment, 
recommending a preferred alignment, and preparing preliminary roadway plans for widening of CR 557; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended via Amendment #1 on September 1, 2020, to engage the 

Consultant to provide continuing professional services associated with the CR 557 widening project including 
permitting, final design, bidding support, and community awareness services from W. Alfred Street to south 
of Interstate 4; and 

 
WHEREAS, on September 1, 2020, the County and the City of Lake Alfred entered into a Joint Project 

Agreement (JPA) for a proposed water main within the scope of the JPA, and as a result, the County and the 
Consultant included additional services and compensation to the Agreement in the amount of $1,100,893.47, 
bringing the total not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement to $4,141,876.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended via Amendment #2 on December 6, 2022, to engage the 

Consultant to develop and evaluate alternative roadway design and alignments, provide a recommendation, 
and prepare preliminary and final plans for improvements to the CR 557 and US 92 intersection in Lake Alfred. 
The cost of the additional design services for Amendment #2 was a not-to-exceed fee of $693,396.38. The 
total agreement amount increased to $4,835,272.38; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended via Amendment #3 on August 22, 2023, to engage the 

Consultant to design a surcharge program required to stabilize the soils for roadway construction; lighting 
plans for the entire length of the project and a stand-alone set of plans for construction of the Old Lake Alfred 
Road roundabout to facilitate advanced construction of the intersection. The cost of the additional design 
services for Amendment #3 was a not-to-exceed fee of $429,107.94. The total agreement amount increased to 
$5,264,380.32; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended via Amendment #4 on May 21, 2024, to split the remainder 

of the project design into two segments to facilitate phased construction of the project.  The first segment 
extends from W. Alfred Street to the southern limits of the Old Lake Alfred Road Roundabout. The second 
segment extends from the northern limits of the Old Lake Alfred Road Roundabout to south of Interstate 4, 
and includes final design, permit coordination and bidding phase services. The cost of the additional design 
services for Amendment #4 was a not-to-exceed amount of $107,261.84. The total agreement amount 
increased to $5,371,642.16; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended via Amendment #5 on June 3, 2025, to combine the plans 

into one plan set and bid package to facilitate construction, and included maintenance of traffic redesign, 



 
2 

quantity adjustments and utility coordination; and 
 
WHEREAS, due to development in the area, the County has requested that the existing plans be 

redesigned to remove a roundabout and to include a signalized intersection. Additionally, a right turn land and 
driveway will need to be added to the plans and will include signal and structural design, plan changes, 
geotechnical investigations, quantity adjustments, and utility coordination; and 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 16.0 of the Agreement, the County and the Consultant mutually agree 
to amend the Agreement as set forth below.   

 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Consultant, hereby agree as follows: 

 
1. The recitals stated above are true and correct and are fully incorporated herein. 

 
2. The Agreement is hereby amended to modify Exhibit “A-iii” Scope of Services and 

Compensation of the Agreement to include the additional services needed, which are more fully set forth and 
described in Attachment “A” of this Amendment, attached hereto and fully incorporated herein. 

 
3. The Agreement will remain in effect through the completion of construction. 

 
4. The cost of the additional design services, which is more fully set forth and described in 

Attachment “A” to this Amendment #6, shall be a not-to-exceed amount of $147,223.04. Accordingly, the 
total agreement amount shall be increased from the prior not-to-exceed amount of $5,540,784.17 to the new 
not-to-exceed amount of $5,688,007.21. 

 
5. The Agreement, as amended by this Amendment #6, continues in full force and effect. 

 
THE REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK









Attachment A





I. DESCRIPTION

AMENDMENT #6 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

FOR 

CR 557 WIDENING PROJECT 

POLK COUNTY 

Dewberry Engineers Inc. (CONSULTANT) will provide professional services to Polk County Roads and

Drainage Division (COUNTY) to finalize Contract Documents for the construction of CR 557 from W. Alfred

Street to South of Interstate 4 (length approximately 5.8 miles).

II. PURPOSE

This scope of services is for the purpose of defining additional services for the project that were not

contemplated or included in the original project, including:

The County has requested that the design of the CR 55 7 and Old Lake Alfred Road Roundabout be 

revised from a roundabout to a signalized intersection. In addition, coordination with the 

developer of the proposed commercial development in the northwest corner of the intersection 

will be required to add driveways and right turn lanes and harmonize the roadway design with the 

proposed site design. The major work efforts will include signal and structural design, revising the 

roadway geometry, revising the drainage design, permit modifications, updating the signing and 

pavement marking plans, lighting revisions, modifying the maintenance of traffic and updating 

quantities. 

Ill. OBJECTIVES 

The CONSULTANT shall prepare Contract Documents for construction of the project. Elements of work shall 

include Survey, Right-of-Way Mapping, Roadway and Drainage Plans, Traffic Control Plans, Signing and 

Pavement Marking Plans, Signalization Plans, Utility Adjustment Plans, Geotechnical Investigations, Special 

Provisions, Environmental Permits, Construction Quantity Estimates, Construction Cost Estimates, and 

Community Awareness Services. 

IV. SERVICES

A. Survey (by COUNTY)

1. General

The COUNTY will provide the required design survey information.

B. Right-of-Way Maps (by COUNTY)

1. Right-of-Way Maps

The COUNTY shall be responsible for the preparation of preliminary and final

Right-of-Way Maps.

2 






























































	ATTEST:
	Board of County Commissioners
	Date Signed By County
	Reviewed as to form and legal sufficiency:
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FIRM IF A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
	Commission Number      Commission Expiration Date
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FIRM, IF A CORPORATION
	Commission Number      Commission Expiration Date
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FIRM, IF AN INDIVIDUAL
	The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of  physical presence or online notarization this    (Date) By       (Name of acknowledging) who personally appeared before me at the time of notarization, and  is personally known to me or ...
	Commission Number      Commission Expiration Date
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FIRM, IF A PARTNERSHIP
	The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of  physical presence or online notarization this    (Date) by      (Name of acknowledging partner or agent) on behalf of      a partnership. He/She personally appeared before me at the time...
	Commission Number      Commission Expiration Date



